

Case No. 14-16141

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KATHLEEN HASKINS, On Behalf of Herself and all Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

SYMANTEC CORPORATION,

Defendant – Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
No. 3:13-cv-01834-JST
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

BLOOD HURST & O’REARDON LLP
TIMOTHY G. BLOOD (149343)
THOMAS J. O’REARDON II (247952)
PAULA M. ROACH (254142)
701 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/338-1100
619/338-1101 (fax)
tblood@bholaw.com
toreardon@bholaw.com
proach@bholaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Symantec Successfully Branded Itself and Its Antivirus Software Products as Synonymous with Computer and Data Security	3
B. Haskins Read and Relied on Symantec’s Computer and Data Security Advertising	8
C. Symantec’s Computer and Data Security Advertising Was Deceptive.....	10
D. Haskins’ Claims	13
E. The Court’s Previous Orders.....	15
F. The District Court’s Current Dismissal Order	17
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
VI. ARGUMENT.....	21
A. Haskins Sufficiently Alleges Reliance on Symantec’s Computer and Data Security Representations Regarding the Products	21
1. Although Reliance on an Individual Statement Is Not Required, Haskins Nonetheless Alleges One	23
2. <i>Tobacco II</i> Does Not Prevent, as a Matter of Law, Reliance on an Advertising Message that Is False or Misleading for Less than Decades	29
B. Haskins Alleges that Symantec’s Advertising Was Deceptive.....	33
C. Haskins Alleges Actionable Statements that Comply with Rule 9(b).....	35
D. Haskins Properly Alleges a Breach of Implied Contract	36

E. Haskins Properly Alleges an Alternative Claim for
Money Had and Received/Assumpsit37

VII. CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-02376-MHP, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103408 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 1157 (2008)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Bardin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 1255 (2006)	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1640 (2005)	26
<i>Chapman v. Skype, Inc.</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 217 (2013)	21, 22
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Alta-Dena Certified Dairy</i> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 963 (1992)	13
<i>County of San Bernardino v. Sapp</i> , 156 Cal. App. 2d 550 (1958)	38
<i>Day v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 325 (1998)	34, 35
<i>Elder v. Pacific Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 841 (2012)	14
<i>Fayer v. Vaughn</i> , 649 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Gompper v. VISX, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002)	2

Hale v. Sharp Healthcare,
183 Cal. App. 4th 1373 (2010)26, 27

Kasky v. Nike, Inc.,
27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002)34

Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.,
567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)*passim*

Morgan v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.,
177 Cal. App. 4th 1235 (2009)30, 31, 32

N.M. State Inv. Council v. Ernst & Young LLP,
641 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2011)2

Pfizer Inc. v. Superior Court
182 Cal. App 4th 622 (2010)31

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Co.,
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)22

Steiner v. Rowley,
35 Cal. 2d 713 (1950)37

Supervalu, Inc. v. Wexford Underwriting Managers, Inc.,
175 Cal. App. 4th 64 (2009)37

In re Tobacco II Cases,
46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)*passim*

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA,
317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)25, 35

Whiteley v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
117 Cal. App. 4th 635 (2004)26

Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.,
552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)34, 35

Yari v. Producers Guild of America, Inc.,
161 Cal. App. 4th 172 (2008)36

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *et seq.*1, 21
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500, *et seq.*.....14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 *et seq.*.....*passim*
Cal. Civ. Code § 1780(a)21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2
